
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

DATE Tuesday, 16th June, 2020 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Virtual Meeting  

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member for Environment 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Community 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance 

Catrin Elen Wager Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal 

Cemlyn Rees Williams Cabinet Member for Education 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
19 AND 26 MAY 2020 

 

  3 - 12 

6   2019/20 FINAL ACCOUNTS - REVENUE 
OUTTURN 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Ioan Thomas 

Ffion Madog 
Evans 

13 - 
37 

7   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 - END 
OF YEAR REVIEW 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Ioan Thomas 

Ffion Madog 
Evans 

38 - 
45 

8   COVID-19: FIXED FEE 
CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Ioan Thomas 

Dafydd 
Edwards and 
Ffion Madog 
Evans 

46 - 
50 

9   ESTABLISH THE RIGHT FOR THE SuDS 
APPROVAL BODY (SAB) TO CHARGE A 
FEE FOR PROVIDING A PRE-
APPLICATION SERVICE 

 

  51 - 
58 



THE CABINET 19/05/20 

 
THE CABINET 19/05/20 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Dilwyn Morgan, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Catrin Elen Wager, Cemlyn 
Rees Williams and Aled Wyn Jones 
 
Also present:  
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Ffion Madog 
Evans (Senior Finance Manager) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
Item 6: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department) and Gwern ap Rhisiart 
(Dwyfor/Meirion Area Education Officer) 
Item 8: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Environment Department) and Dafydd Gareth 
Jones (Senior Planning, Minerals and Waste Officer) 
Item 9:  Dafydd Gibbard (Head of Housing and Property Department) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. An update 

was provided regarding the Council's recycling services following an 
announcement by Welsh Government stating that recycling centres could re-
open.   
 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received.  

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2020 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the meetings held on 28 April 2020, as a true 

record.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 19/05/20 

 
6.   YSGOL LLANAELHAEARN 

 
 Submitted by Cllr Cemlyn Williams   

 
DECISION 
 
Resolved to confirm the closure of Ysgol Llanaelhaearn on 31 August 2020, and 
offer a place for the pupils at Ysgol Bro Plenydd, Y Ffôr from 1 September 2020, 
in accordance with Section 53 of the School Standards and Organisation Act 
(Wales) 2013 and the requirements of the Schools Organisation Code 11/2018.  
 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, noting that the Cabinet, on 5 November, had resolved 
to hold a statutory consultation period in accordance with the Schools Standards 
and Organisation (Wales) Act on the proposal to close Ysgol Llanaelhaearn.  It 
was noted that the statutory period had now ended and that there were no 
objections to the proposal.  It was also noted that the department, as a result, 
b
[...]
quiries were made about the 1% that the Council would receive from 
any savings realised by another authority, if they used the Gwynedd 
Framework - would this be an annual or one-off payment?  It was noted 
that there was uncertainty at this point as it depended how many counties 
would be part of the Framework.  It was added that more savings could be 
realised as these savings were for gas supply only.   

 The Chief Executive noted that obtaining a Head of Department for the 
new department was step one and that step two would be to carry out a 
review to ensure that the department made the best use of the budget 
available. It was emphasised that there was a very strong case here as a 
result of the county's housing crisis as 10% of the housing stock was being 
used as second homes and consequently, no housing supply was 
available.  It was noted that Welsh Government needed to play its part in 
protecting the tax outputs from the premium.  It was expressed that 
funding the posts from the Council Tax Premium was a wise move, as it 
would be likely that the savings would be needed in order to avoid service 
cuts when balancing the Council's budget, as a result of public expenditure 
in response to the Covid-19 crisis.  

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



 
THE CABINET  

TUESDAY, 26 MAY 2020 
 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia Wyn Jeffreys, 
Dilwyn Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn Williams 
 
Also present- 
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) and Annes 
Sion (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
Item 5: Arwel Owen (Assistant Head of Housing and Property Department) 
Item 7: Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department) 
 
 
1.  APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the m
[...]
Councillor Ioan Thomas, Cabinet Member – Finance 

 

Subject: Final Accounts 2019/20 – Revenue Out-turn 

 

Contact officer: Ffion Madog Evans, Senior Finance Manager 

 

 

1. The decision sought / purpose of the report 

 

The Cabinet is requested to: 

 

1.1  To consider and note the final financial position of the Council’s departments for 

2019/20. 

 

1.2 To approve the amounts to be carried forward (the “Revised Over/(Under) 

Spend” column of the summary in Appendix 1), namely - 

 

DEPARTMENT £’000 

Adults, Health and Well-being 0 

Children and Families 100 

Education (96) 

Economy and Community 67 

Highways and Municipal 100 

Environment  (100) 

Gwynedd Consultancy (11) 

Housing and Property 83 

Corporate Management Team and Legal  (50) 

Finance (70) 

Corporate Support (100) 

  

 

1.3  To approve the following recommendations and virements (as outlined in 

Appendix 2) – 

 

 The Children and Families Department to receive a one-off financial assistance 

of £3,259k to restrict the level of overspend that will be carried over by the 

department to £100k, to support them to move on to face the challenges of 

2020/21. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 The Highways and Municipal Department to receive a one-off financial 

assistance of £447k, which limits overspend that will be carried forward by the 

Department to 2020/21 to £100k, to support them to face the challenges of 

2020/21.  

 

 In accordance with the Financial Regulations it is recommended that the usual 

practice is adhered to in order to allow the Environment Department to keep 

(£100k) of their underspend, and to move (£70k) which is the sum above (£100k), 

to be used to support the departments that have overspent in 2019/20. 

 

 On Corporate budgets, use (£1,012k) of the net underspend to assist the 

departments that have overspent in 2019/20. 

 

1.4  To approve the virements from specific reserves and provisions: 

 

 as outlined in Appendix 3 following a review of reserves and provisions, harvest 

(£801k) from reserves and (£24k) from provisions using the total of (£825k) to assist 

the departments that have overspent in 2019/20. 

 

 Finance the rest of the departmental overspend from (£1,799k) that is left to be 

funded from the Council's Financial Strategy Reserve.    

  

2. Introduction / Background 

 

2.1 Having examined the final position in 2019/20, the substantial pressures that face 

the field of care and the field of waste are clear, signs can also be seen that 

there are some difficulties in achieving savings, as we are seeking to minimise the 

impact on Gwynedd residents by achieving efficiency savings, it is much more 

difficult than undertaking service cuts.  

 

 We already know that the 2020/21 financial year will be a challenging one in 

financial terms, as already explained in the impact of Covid-19 on the 2020/21 

budget report which was submitted to the Cabinet on 19/05/2020.  

 

2.2 Therefore, the Cabinet is requested to approve the final 2019/20 financial 

position. The Finance Department has produced, certified and published the 

statutory financial statements since 3 June before the statutory deadline of 15 

June. 

  

Page 14



3. Council Departments 

 

3.1 On the whole, I confirm that over half of the departments have been able to keep 

within their budgets this year. A summary of the final position of all departments 

has been outlined in Appendix 1, with the amounts to be carried forward 

(subject to Cabinet approval) in the "Revised Over/(Under) Spend" column.  In 

Appendix 2, further details are provided relating to the main issues and the fields 

where there were significant variances to what was reported previously, along 

with several specific recommendations.  Those recommendations have been 

highlighted for consideration above in 1.3. 
 

3.2 In the last review of the revenue budget on the position at the end of November, 

a probable overspend of £
[...]
ngly overspend, a Children's Budget Task Force has been commissioned by the Chief Executive to address the 

serious financial matters of the Department. 

It is recommended that the Children and Families Department receives one-off financial assistance of £3,259k to restrict the level of overspend that will be 

carried over by the Department to £100k, to support them to move on to face the challenges of 2020/21.

P
age 24



Appendix 2

2019/20 
Budget

2019/20 Final 
Position

Gross Over / 

(Under) Spend

2019/20

Use of Other 
Sources or 

Other 
Adjustments 

Recommended 

Modified Over 

/ (Under) 

Spend 2019/20

Target Over / 
Under Spend - 

November 2019 
Review

Field: £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

74,272 74,272 0 0 0 0

(417) (823) (406) 0 (406) (249)

4,920 5,078 158 0 158 228

441 797 356 0 356 259

96 (71) (167) 0 (167) (347)

5,457 5,804 347 0 347 140

2,125 2,076 (49) 0 (49) (25)

4,416 4,428 12 0 12 150

85,853 85,757 (96) 0 (96) 16

REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 - FINAL ACCOUNTS

Education Department

Devolved Schools

Schools Quality Services

Infrastructure and Support Services

Transport

Ancillary Services

Others

Leadership and Management

Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion

Education Total

P
age 25



Appendix 2

Education

Schools Quality Services - combination of receiving and using grants, staff turnover and reducing expenditure responsible for further underspend by the end 

of the year.

Transport - following overspend on this field over the past few years, additional finance of £400k was allocated for 2019/20 and further finance has been 

allocated for 2020/21. However, the overspend continues but is lower than what was anticipated, with an overspend of £63k on School Buses, £63k on School 

Taxi Transport and £33k of income deficit on Post-16 Transport at the end of the financial year.

The Transport field has been the subject of a strategic review to try to control the increase in expenditure, with the need for further work 
[...]
 increasing costs. The department is in the process of undertaking a review of public transport and has 

already commissioned research by the University to review the provision.

Public Protection - one-off expenditure on new software is the main reason for a reduction in underspend by the end of the year, it also appears that the 

impacts of coronavirus have affected income in the fields of Licensing, Taxis and Markets as income is not as promising as anticipated during the year. 

As part of the end of August review, the Environment Department received the Cabinet's approval to earmark £220k of its underspend this year for costs 

following a judicial review relating to the Llanbedr access Road. Given the current situation with the Coronavirus crisis which has substantial financial 

implications for the Council, the Department has agreed that it is appropriate for it to use a combination of departmental underspend and capital provision that 

no longer needs to be funded.

In accordance with Financial Regulations, it is recommended that the usual practice is adhered to in order to allow the Environment Department to keep 

(£100k) of their underspend, and to move (£70k) which is the sum above (£100k), to be used to support the departments that have overspent in 2019/20.

P
age 32



Appendix 2

2019/20 
Budget

2019/20 Final 
Position

Gross Over / 

(Under) Spend

2019/20

Use of Other 
Sources or 

Other 
Adjustments 

Recommended 

Modified Over 

/ (Under) 

Spend 2019/20

Target Over / 
Under Spend - 

November 2019 
Review

Field: £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

(475) (498) (23) 0 (23) 25

44 44 0 0 0 0

485 482 (3) 0 (3) 1

48 63 15 0 15 61

102 91 (11) 0 (11) 87

REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 - FINAL ACCOUNTS

Consultancy Department

Roads and Engineering Services

Sustainable Drainage Systems Unit (SuDS)

Flood Risk Management Unit

Building Control

Consultancy Total

Consultancy

Roads and Engineering Services - a favourable shift of (£48k) since the p
[...]
he Council's Financial Strategy Reserve.

Others

Corporate Total

P
age 36



Appendix 3

Harvested resources following a review of reserves and provisions

Reserve Sum to be released

£

Corporate Support Underspend (harvesting above specific threshold) 60,842

Underspend of the Finance Department (harvesting above specific threshold) 58,984

Completed Various Historical Projects 308,464

Various Reserves for Completed Systems 151,184

Welfare Reform Field Requirements (no committment for it) 121,570

Risk Management (no committment for it) 100,000

Total 801,044

Provision Sum to be released

£

Third Party Claims (completed) 24,000

Total 24,000

Reserves and Provision harvested Sum

£

Funding the overspend of Departments that overspend in 2019/20 825,044

Total 825,044

Following a review of the reserves and provisions, it is recommended to release the following sums from the 
reserves and provisions below:

using them to:

Page 37



 

REPORT TO THE CABINET  
16 JUNE 2020 

 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ioan Thomas, Finance Cabinet Member 
  
Subject: Capital Programme 2019/20 –  

End of Year Review (31 March 2020 position) 
  
Contact Officer: Ffion Madog Evans, Senior Finance Manager 
 

  
The decision sought / Purpose of the report 
 

 To accept the report on the end of year review (31 March 2020 position) of the 
capital programme. 

 Note the £29,069,000 spent on the capital programme during the financial year 
2019/20, which will be included in the statutory financial statements for 2019/20.  

 Approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the report, that is:  
 

 £245,000 increase in the use of borrowing 
 £2,363,000 increase in the use of grants and contributions 
 £17,000 decrease in the use of capital receipts 
 £244,000 increase in the use of revenue contributions 
 No change in the use of the capital reserve 
 £74,000 increase in the use of renewal and other reserves    

 

 
 

1. Introduction / Summary 
 
This technical report is pr
[...]
ground 

 

At the Full Council meeting dated 5 March 2020 a net budget of £262 million was 

approved for 2020/21, with the gross budget for the year being £431 million. The diagram 

below shows that 14% of the Council’s income comes from sales, fees, contributions etc.  

 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 8



The Cabinet has already received a report on the impact of COVID19 on the 2020/21 

Budget, which was submitted on 19/05/2020, noting that the anticipated range of 

income losses during the crisis was between £5 million and £16 million, depending on the 

duration of the crisis. The major income losses during the period until the end of June 

2020 is seen in the Byw’n Iach (£1.1 million), School Meals (£1 million), Parking (£600k), 

Highways Contracts (£600k) and Gwynedd Consultancy (£500k). 
 

An income-related issue for which the Cabinet's decision is sought as a result of the crisis 

is considerations involving fixed fees. The Council receives a wide range of fees and 

payments across many of its services, and the nature of the income varies from payment 

every time a service is received to the use of fees for a fixed period e.g. annually, season 

tickets etc. 

 

It is currently unknown how long the crisis will last and what the medium term impact will 

be, but it is possible that income levels are unlikely to recover for many years. However, 

this report only covers the 2020/21 fees position. 

 

 

4  Fixed Fees  

 

After the Finance Department engaged with all Council departments about their fees, 

the relevant fees that require consideration by the Council are listed in this report, with 

the usual procedure deemed appropriate for fees in all other fields. Fees are listed per 

department, with a different procedure recommended for the fees of four departments, 

which can be categorised as follows: 

 

- Fees not yet invoiced 

- Fees remaining on 2019/20 levels without inflation increases  

- Fees paid in advance  

- Maritime fees wher
[...]
propriate for the money to be 

transferred with the child especially if they transfer from primary to secondary school, 

otherwise, a refund could be offered.  
 

6.2 Pre School Care Club 

As in 6.1, the current on-line system enables parents to pay in advance.   

 

Recommendation: Under the circumstances, it is appropriate for a refund to be offered 

if the children move schools or if they transfer from primary to secondary school.  
 

6.3 Post-16 Transport - 16+ Travel Pass 

Advance payments for the summer term.   

 

Recommendation: The fees for the summer term to be refunded, and arrangements for 

29/06/2020 - 27/07/2020 to be considered at a later date. 
 

  

Page 48



7  Housing and Property 

 

7.1 Property - Rents and office / room hire  

7.2 Industrial Units - Rents 

7.3 Intec and Mentec - Rents 

Rents in a number of fields including hiring offices and meeting rooms, industrial units, 

Intec and Mentec. The Department has not yet invoiced for 2020/21. Businesses in 

industrial units have received business grants / business rates relief. 

 

Recommendation: The Department is requested to proceed to invoice for rents in full 

but it is possible for individual businesses to contact the Council to discuss their specific 

situation if they are facing hardship and we will be willing to listen and respond 

appropriately. 
 

 

8  Economy and Community  

  

8.1 Rents - hiring space in Libraries, use of Parc Padarn, Glynllifon Units 

The Department has not yet invoiced for 2020/21. Businesses in units have received 

business grants / business rates relief. 

 

Recommendation: The Department is requested to proceed to invoice for rents in full 

but it is possible for individual businesses to contact the Council to discuss their specific 

situation if they are facing hardship and we will be willing to listen and respond 

appropriately. 
 

8.2 Maritime - Hafan Pwllheli Mooring Fees 

8.3 Maritime - Harbours and Victoria Dock Mooring Fees  
In terms of maritime fees, access to mooring and pontoons has been prohibited and it 

is not possible to use the usual facilities as a result of the restrictions, with a number of 

boat owners storing their boats ashore this year. Reduced fees should be considered 

during the lockdown period in order to try to keep our customers. The department has 

not yet invoiced. 
 

Recommendation: where access to boats and harbour facilities has been restricted, 

fees should be reduced to the 'winter fee’ which equates to 70% of the full fee in order 

to keep customers. 
 

 

 

  

Page 49



Local member’s views 

Not relevant 

 

 

Views of the statutory officers 

 

The Monitoring Officer: 

The justification for the recommendations reflect the direct effect of the crisis on access 

to services provided to individuals and businesses. Some of the fees also have a relevant 

commercial and contractual context which needs to be considered. I am satisfied that 

what is recommended is logical and fair. 

 

Head of Finance:  

I have collaborated with the Cabinet Member in the preparation of this report and I 

confirm the content. 

 

 

Page 50



REPORT TO THE CABINET 
(16/06/2020) 

 
 
Cabinet Member: The Councillor Cartin Wager  
 
Subject: To establish the right for the SuDS Approval Body (SAB) to charge a fee for 
providing a pre-application service.  
 
Contact officer: Emlyn Jones, Assistant Head, YGC 
 

 
1. The decision sought 
 
1.1 An approval to the principle of the SAB charging a fee for the pre-application 

service they currently provide.  
1.2 An agreement on the fees the SAB propose to charge.  
 
 

 
2. Introduction  
 
2.1 Background  
 
2.1.1 Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act became operational in Wales 

on the 7th of January 2019. It requires any new development which has drainage 
implications and a construction area of 100m2 or more to comply with the 
National Standards for Sustainable Drainage. Schedule 3 of the Fl

Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2020 

 

 
Present:  
Councillors: Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia Wyn Jeffreys, Dilwyn 
Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Catrin Elen Wager and Cemlyn Rees Williams and Cemlyn Williams 
 
Also present: 
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans (Head 
of Legal Services), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Ffion Madog Evans 
(Senior Finance Manager) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
Items 6 – 8: Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager) 
Item 9: Emlyn Jones (Assistant Head, Gwynedd Consultancy)  
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.  

Apologies were received from Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn and Cllr Gareth Thomas.  
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 A declaration of personal interest was received from Cllr Ioan Thomas for item 8 as he 

was a trustee of Caernarfon Harbour. It was noted that the member would not be 
required to leave the meeting unless there would be a direct substantial discussion on 
the Harbour.  
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 AND 26 MAY 2020 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the meetings held on 16 and 26 May 2020, as a true 

record.  
 

 
6.   2019/20 FINAL ACCOUNTS - REVENUE OUTTURN 

 
 Submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas    

 
DECISION 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.1 To note the final financial position of the Council’s departments for 2019/20. 
 
1.2 To approve the amounts to be carried forward (the “Revised Over/ (Under) Spend” 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

column of the summary), namely: 
 

DEPARTMENT £’000 

Adults, Health and Well-being 0 

Children and Families 100 

Education (96) 

Economy and Community 67 

Highways and Municipal 100 

Environment (100) 

Gwynedd Consultancy (11) 

Housing and Property 83 

Corporate Management Team and Legal  (50) 

Finance  (70) 

Corporate Support (100) 

  
1.3 To approve the following recommendations and virements (as outlined in Appendix 

2) -  

 The Children and Families Department to receive a one-off financial 
assistance of £3,259k to restrict the level of overspend that will be carried 
over by the Department to £100k, to support them to move on to face the 
challenges of 2020/21. 

 The Highways and Municipal Department to receive a one-off financial 
assistance of £447k, which limits overspend that will be carried forward by 
the Department to 2020/21 to £100k, to support them to face the challenges 
of 2020/21.  

 In accordance with the Financial Regulations, it is recommended that the 
usual practice is adhered to in order to allow the Environment Department to 
keep (£100k) of their underspend, and to move (£70k) which is the sum 
above (£100k), to be used to support the departments that have overspent in 
2019/20.  

 On Corporate budgets, use (£1,012k) of the net underspend to assist the 
departments that have overspent in 2019/20.  

1.4 To approve the virements from specific reserves and provisions:  

 as outlined in Appendix 3 following a review of reserves and provisions, 
harvest (£801k) from reserves and (£24k) from provisions using the total of 
(£825k) to assist the departments that have overspent in 2019/20. 

 Finance the rest of the departmental overspend from (£1,799k) from the 
Council's Financial Strategy Reserve. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, noting that it elaborated on the Council's expenditure in 
2019/20. Fields where there had been a substantial difference following the previous 
report on accounts were highlighted. It was emphasised that substantial pressures faced 
the field of care and the field of waste, along with difficulties by some departments to 
achieve savings. 
 
It was stated that there had been an improvement in the situation of the Adults 
Department by the end of the financial year, and that this was the result of receiving and 
re-directing late grants and using one-off finance of £420k. It was noted that there had 
been a further increase in the overspend tendency by the Children and Families 
Department, with £3.4 million overspend by the end of the financial year. It was 
emphasised that the situation was not unique to Gwynedd and that it was a worrying 
situation that could be seen nationwide. It was added that additional funding of £2 million 
had been allocated to the Children and Families Department in 2020/21 to meet the 
increasing pressures.  
 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

It was highlighted there had been a reduction in the overspend level by the Highways 
and Municipal Department, but that the field of waste continued to be problematic. It was 
noted that the Environment Department had an underspend as well as the Corporate 
headings. It was added that the adequacy of funds had been reviewed at the close of 
the accounts and that £825 million of resources had been harvested. As a result, it 
would also be possible to transfer £1.799 million from the financial strategy reserve in 
order to bridge the gap and to balance the 2019/20 financial position. By doing this, it 
was added that the Council's general balances would not need to be used.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted in autumn 2019 that school budgets by 2020/21 would be under 
threat, but the Cabinet was thanked for being prepared to protect the financial 
position of Gwynedd schools.  

 In terms of the Adults Department, it was noted that its financial position in 
2019/20 had improved as a result of late grants, and the need was emphasised 
for the Government to fund correctly and to not keep hold of the funding. 

The likelihood was emphasised that the financial position for 2020/21 would be 
completely different 

 
 

 
7.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 - END OF YEAR REVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Ioan Thomas   

 
DECISION 
 

 To accept the report on the end of year review (31 March 2020 position) of the 
capital programme.  

 To note the £29,069,000 spend on the capital programme during the 2019/20 
financial year, which will be included in the statutory financial statements for 
2019/20.  

 To approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the report, namely:  

 £245,000 increase in the use of borrowing  

 £2,363,000 increase in the use of grants and contributions  

 A reduction of £17,000 in the use of capital receipts  

 £244,000 increase in the use of revenue contributions 

 No change in the use of the capital reserve  

 £74,000 increase in the use of renewal funds and others.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that its purpose was to present the revised capital 
programme and to approve the relevant financing sources. The main conclusions noted 
were that the Council had succeeded to spend over £29.1 million on capital 
programmes, and £16.2 million had been funded through attracting specific grants.  
 
It was added that £22.8 million would slip from 2019/20, compared to £12.7 million at 
the end of 2018/19, but it was emphasised that there had been no grant funding losses. 
The reasons for the slippages were highlighted which included the timing of schemes 
such as 21st Century Schools, Schools Maintenance Grant, along with a slippage of 
schemes that were part of the Housing Strategy. Attention was drawn to additional 
grants the Council had managed to attract since the previous report which included the 
School Infrastructure HWB Grant and Recycling and Waste Grants.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion  

 It was noted that this report was a technical report, but that the Council's 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

capital expenditure was significant. Given the current situation with Covid-19, it 
was added that it would be possible to spend all of the funding in 2020/21. 

 
 

 
8.   COVID-19: FIXED FEE CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 The report was presented by Cllr Ioan Thomas  

 
DECISION  
 

 
It was resolved to amend the following fees as a result of the COVID-19 crisis, in 
order for the departments to be able to act accordingly. 

 

Fees Decision  

Commercial Waste To request a payment that corresponds 
to the service received, asking the 
Department to invoice when collections 
start.  

Crematorium and Cemeteries Fees to remain on 2019/20 levels for the 
time being 

Primary School Meals Transfer the money with the pupil, and 
offer a refund if it is not possible. 

Pre School Care Club Offer a refund if children transfer to 
another school. 

Post-16 Transport - 16+ Travel Pass The fees for the summer term to be 
refunded, and arrangements for 
29/06/2020 - 27/07/2020 to be 
considered at a later date. 

Rents for hiring offices / rooms, Industrial 
Units and Intec and Mentec 

Proceed to invoice for rents in full, but 
give an opportunity for individual 
businesses to contact the Council to 
discuss their specific situation if they are 
facing hardship.  

Rents - hiring space in Libraries, using 
Parc Padarn, Glynllifon Units 

Proceed to invoice for rents in full, but 
give an opportunity for individual 
businesses to contact the Council to 
discuss their specific situation if they are 
facing hardship. 

Pwllheli Harbour, Harbours and Victoria 
Dock Mooring Fees 

Where access to boats and harbour 
facilities has been restricted, fees should 
be reduced to the 'winter fee’ which 
equates to 70% of the full fee in order to 
keep customers.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, and the decision noted. At the Full Council meeting on 
5 March 2020, it was noted that a net budget of £262 million was approved for 
2020/21, with the gross budget for the year being £421 million. It was stated that 
£59 million, namely 14% of the Council's income, came from fees, sales and 
contributions.  
 
In light of the crisis, it was added that considerations were needed in relation to 
fixed fees. It was noted that the Council received a wide range of fees and 
payments across many of its services, and it was added that the nature of the 
income varied in terms of payments. Amendments to the fees being 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

recommended for the Cabinet's approval were highlighted.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was stated that everybody's lives had changed after setting the budget 
at the beginning of March. In terms of crematorium fees, it was noted that 
there was usually an increase in line with inflation, but in light of the crisis, 
the Highways and Municipal Department was eager to keep fees at the 
2019/20 price level. In addition, it was noted that the Department was 
eager to not send invoices for waste collections to companies that had 
had to close during the crisis, and it was intended to invoice businesses 
as they used the service.  

 It was emphasised that it was reasonable to give parents an opportunity 
to be given a refund for school meals and school clubs.  

 It was noted that the Council had suffered a loss of income during the 
crisis, and the Government should compensate the local authorities. It 
was added that Welsh Government had assigned a £78 million fund and 
it was hoped that a bulk from this amount would cover the income losses 
of local authorities in the three months between April and June.  

 
 
 
 

 
9.   ESTABLISH THE RIGHT FOR THE SUDS APPROVAL BODY (SAB) TO CHARGE A 

FEE FOR PROVIDING A PRE-APPLICATION SERVICE 
 

 The report was presented by Cllr Catrin Wager 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve the principle of giving the SDS approval body the right to charge a fee 
for the pre-application service they provide.  

 
The fees outlined in Appendix 1 of the report were agreed as the fees that would 
be charged by the SDS Approval Body.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that the field was a technical one in terms of the 
nature of the report. It was stated that the Flood and Water Management Act 
(FWMA) 2010 had become operational in January 2019 dictating that any new 
developments with drainage implications and a building area of 100m2 or more 
should comply with National Standards for sustainable drainage systems (SuDS).  
It was emphasised that this means that developers needed to think about how to 
move water from its site in a sustainable manner.  
 
It was stated that this need was for any development of 100m2 or more, 
highlighting its similarity to a planning application. It was emphasised that this was 
a new field and that the Council had experts in the field who would be available to 
advise developers in advance on what systems would work with their development 
before they submitted their application. It was added that this meant facilitating the 
process for developers and reducing any delay with the development.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.40 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 


